

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A NON-FAIR AND OPEN CONTRACT FOR STORM SEWER CLEANING AND TV INSPECTION FOR THE AREAS DELINEATED AS OCEAN AVENUE TO WASHINGTON AVENUE AND MARINE PLACE TO BAY AVENUE

WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands has decided to award a contract to perform cleaning and television inspection of approximately 2,700 Linear Feet of storm sewers of various sizes within the Borough in the area delineated as Ocean Avenue to Washington Avenue and Marine Place to Bay Avenue as a non-fair and open contract pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.5; and

WHEREAS, the anticipated term of this contract is less than one (1) year; and

WHEREAS, three (3) quotes were received for the aforesaid project involving storm sewer cleaning and TV inspection of the areas delineated above; and

WHEREAS, American Pipe Cleaning, LLC appears to be the lowest responsible bidder for the aforesaid Proposal, wherein their bid price equates to \$12,090.15; and

WHEREAS, American Pipe Cleaning, LLC has completed and submitted a Business Entity Disclosure Certification which certifies that American Pipe Cleaning, LLC has not made any reportable contributions to a political or candidate committee in the Borough of Highlands in the previous one year, and that the contract will prohibit American Pipe Cleaning, LLC from making any reportable contributions through the term of the contract; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer, T&M Associates, has made the recommendation that American Pipe Cleaning, LLC be awarded the project subject to certification as to the availability of funds by the Chief Financial Officer of the Borough of Highlands; and

WHEREAS, a certification of funds is hereby provided by the Chief Financial Officer of the Borough of Highlands.

I hereby certify funds are available as follows:

Patrick DeBlasio, Chief Financial Officer

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of the Borough of Highlands that the Contract for the Storm Sewer Cleaning and TV inspection of approximately 2,700 Linear Feet of storm sewers of various sizes within the Borough, in the area delineated as Ocean Avenue to Washington Avenue and Marine Place to Bay Avenue, is hereby awarded to American Pipe Cleaning, LLC for the aforesaid Proposal, in the amount of \$12,090.15.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a notice of this action shall be printed once in an official newspaper of the Borough and that this Resolution and the contract shall be available for public inspection in the office of the Municipal Clerk.

	INTROUCED	SECONDED	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
BROULLON	Х		Х			
CARD						Х
D'ARRIGO						Х
KANE-WELLS			Х			
O'NEIL		Х	Х			

I, Bonnie Brookes, Deputy Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Highlands, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, hereby certify this to be a true copy of the action of the Governing Body, at its Council Meeting, held October 18, 2017. WITNESS my hand this 18th day of October 2017.

mu x

Bonnie Brookes, RMC Deputy Municipal Clerk